PROGRAM & ERASE TIMES
Effective Word Program (16-word buffer) (µs) 15
Write Buffer Program (16-word buffer) (µs) 240
Typical Sector Erase (sec) 0.5
POWER DISSIPATION
Active Read (@ 10 MHz) (mA) 60
Intra-Page Read (@ 33MHz) (mA) 5
Program (mA) 50

• Highest Quality and Reliability
in the Industry
Ordering Information
For more information about Spansion Flash memory solutions, please visit www.spansion.com.
VALID COMBINATION FOR S29GL512N FLASH MEMORY
 Device Speed Package & Material Model Packing Package
 Number Option Temperature Number Type Description2
S29GL512N
 904
TAI, TFI
 R1, R2
0, 2, 31
TS056 (TSOP2)
  10, 11
FAI, FFI
 01, 02
LAA064 (Fortifi ed BGA3)
  11  V1, V2
PACKING TYPE
0 = Tray
2 = 7˝ Tape and Reel
3 = 13˝ Tape and Reel
MODEL NUMBER
01 = Highest address sector protect
  VIO = VCC = 2.7 – 3.6 V
02 = Lowest address sector protect
  VIO = VCC = 2.7 – 3.6 V
V1 = Highest address sector protect
  VIO = 1.65 – 1.95 V
V2 = Lowest address sector protect
  VIO = 1.65 – 1.95 V
R1 = Highest address sector protect
  VIO = VCC = 3.0 – 3.6 V
R2 = Lowest address sector protect
  VIO = VCC = 3.0 – 3.6 V
TEMPERATURE RANGE
I = Industrial (-40 oC to +85 oC)
PACKAGING MATERIAL SET
A = Standard
F = Pb-Free
PACKAGE TYPE
T = TSOP Package
F = Fortifi ed BGA Package
SPEED OPTIONS
90 = 90 ns4
10 = 100 ns
11 = 110 ns
DEVICE NUMBER/DESCRIPTION
512 Mb (32 M x 16-Bit/64 M x 8-Bit)
3.0 Volt-only, Page-Mode Flash Memory
Manufactured on 110 nm MirrorBitTM
process technology
 S29GL512N 11 T A I 01 0
Notes:
1. Type 0 is standard.  Specify others as required:  TSOPs
can be packed in Types 0 and 3; BGAs can be packed in
Types 0, 2, or 3.
2. TSOP package marking omits packing type designator
from ordering part numbers
3. BGA package marking omits leading “S29” and packing
type designator from ordering number.  For example, the
package marking for Part Number S29GL512N10FA1010
is GL512N10FAI01.
4. Contact local sales representative for availability.
SPANSION  915 Deguigne Drive, PO Box 3453  Sunnyvale, CA 94088-3453, USA  Tel 408-962-2500  1-866-SPANSION
SPANSION JAPAN  4-33-4 Nishi Shinjuku  Shinjuku, Tokyo, 160-0023, Japan  Tel. +81-3-5302-2200  Fax +81-3-5302-2674